# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5438082

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FUTURE TECH LTD	03/20/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RADJET SERVICES US, INC.	
Street Address:	1701 DIRECTORS BLVD, SUITE 300	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78744	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15935322

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)223-4873

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132248080

**Email:** kmcdaniel@emsip.com

Correspondent Name: EGBERT, MCDANIEL & SWARTZ, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1001 TEXAS ST., SUITE 1250 Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4036-12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN W. MCDANIEL
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin W. McDaniel/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=4036-12 Assignment#page1.tif source=4036-12 Assignment#page2.tif source=4036-12 Assignment#page3.tif source=4036-12 Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505391289 REEL: 048685 FRAME: 0614

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS <u>FUTURE TECH\_LTD</u>, an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with an address of <u>c/o H&J Corporate Services (Cayman) Ltd., 2nd Floor, Willow House, Cricket Square, P.O. Box 866, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands KYL-1103</u> ("Assignor") is the Owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions ("the said Inventions") as United States Letters Patent, as patent application that United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and as related corresponding patent application in foreign countries, if any and the pending patent application referenced in Schedule A attached hereto and to any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS <u>RADJET SERVICES US, INC.</u> a corporation, of the U.S. with an address 1701 Directors Blvd, Suite 300, Austin, TX 78744, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said Inventions as United States Letters Patent, as patent applications that United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and as related corresponding patents and patent applications in foreign countries, if any;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of <u>Ten Dollars (\$10.00)</u> and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions as United States Letters Patent, as patent applications that United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and as related corresponding patents and patent applications in foreign countries or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, to provide promptly to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Inventions and Patent Rights, and to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Patent Rights and in the prosecution or defense (including providing testimony) of any interference, litigation, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with such inventions

PATENT REEL: 048685 FRAME: 0615 or any applications or Letters Patent included within the Patent Rights and further promptly to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers, instruments or affidavits that may be requested by Assignee to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce such Inventions and Patent Rights and any equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof or otherwise to implement the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Patent Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the tight of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Governing Law: The parties acknowledge and agree that the conditions, validity and enforceability of any terms or provisions of this ASSIGNMENT shall be determined by the laws of the State of Texas governing contracts entered into and to be performed in the State of Texas.

Severability. If any provision of this ASSIGNMENT is invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the balance of this ASSIGNMENT shall remain in effect at the option of the party for whose benefit such provision was made. If, however, the provision of this ASSIGNMENT held invalid, illegal or unenforceable is material to the whole ASSIGNMENT, then the entire ASSIGNMENT shall be of no force or effect, unless the

PATENT REEL: 048685 FRAME: 0616

Ċ,

parties otherwise agree in writing.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

This Assignment is executed this 20 day of March , 2019

By:\_\_\_

Name: Waleed Omer Abdul-Monem Al-Zawawi

Title: Director

**FUTURE TECH LTD** 

Beden

Name: H.P. Kotharl

Title: President & Secretary

RADJET SERVICES US, INC.

Mar

# SCHEDULE A PATENT APPLICATION

<u>United States Patent Applications</u> 15/935322

PATENT REEL: 048685 FRAME: 0618

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019**